Mr Piyal S Goonathilake FSA (USA), a member of the American Academy of Actuaries has carried out an independent
actuarial valuation of the defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2019. The valuation was carried out using the
Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method, the method recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard – LKAS 19
on “Defined Benefit Obligations”.

As at 31 March 2019 2018

Discount rate 12.0% 10.5%

Salary scale 7.5% 7.5%

Retirement age  55 years  55 years

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed
with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate and salary increment rate on the income statement and employment benefit obligation for the year:

Increase/(decrease)
in discount rate

Increase/(decrease)
in salary increment rate

Sensitivity effect on income
statement increase/(reduction)

in results for the year
LKR ’000

Sensitivity effect on employment
benefit obligation increase/(reduction)

in the liability
LKR ’000

+1% – (3,996) 3,996
-1% – 4,507 (4,507)

– +1% (4,478) 4,478
– -1% 4,033 (4,033)

42.  Stated capital
As at 31 March 2019 2018

Number of shares Value (LKR) Number  of shares Value (LKR)

Issued and fully-paid shares

At the beginning of the year 72,475,061 1,587,862,680 65,227,555 1,008,062,200

Rights issue – – 7,247,506 579,800,480

At the end of the year 72,475,061 1,587,862,680 72,475,061 1,587,862,680

In accordance with Companies Act No. 07 of 2007 the above shares do not have a par value.

208 Financial Reports
Notes to the Financial Statements

SENKADAGALA FINANCE PLC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

43.  Statutory reserve fund
Company Group

As at 31 March 2019
LKR

2018
LKR

2019
LKR

2018
LKR

Balance at the beginning of the year  365,036,033  310,036,033  369,997,079  310,190,064

Transfers during the year  50,000,000  55,000,000  50,000,000  59,807,015

Balance at the end of the year  415,036,033  365,036,033  419,997,079  369,997,079

The Reserve Fund is maintained in compliance with Direction (Capital Funds) No. 1 of 2003 of the Central Bank of
Sri Lanka for Licensed Finance Companies.

As per the said Direction, every licensed finance company shall maintain a reserve fund and transfer to such
reserve fund out of the net profits of each year after due provisions has been made for taxation and bad and
doubtful debts on following basis:

Capital funds to deposit liabilities Percentage of transfer
to reserve fund

Not less than 25% 5

Less than 25% and not less than 10% 20

Less than 10% 50

Accordingly, the Company has transferred an amount of LKR 50,000,000/-, which is above the required 5% of its net